- ⇒ Replace old plumbing fixtures and irrigation controllers that are wasting water with WaterSense labeled models that are independently certified to use 20 percent less water and perform well.

For more information visit www.epa.gov/watersense

Visit us online at <u>www.uiwater.com/pennsylvania</u> to view the Water Quality Reports. Also visit our website

### for water conservation tips and other educational material.

### **Monitoring Your Water**

We routinely monitor for contaminants in your drinking water according to Federal and State laws. The tables below lists all the drinking water contaminants that were detected in the last round of sampling for each particular contaminant group. The presence of contaminants does not necessarily indicate that water poses a health risk. Unless otherwise noted, the data presented in the table is from testing done January 1 through December 31, 2023. The EPA or the State requires us to monitor for certain contaminants less than once per year because the concentrations of these contaminants are not expected to vary significantly from year to year. Some of the data, though representative of the water quality, maybe more than one year old.

MCLs are set at very stringent levels. To understand the possible health effects described for many regulated contaminants, a person would have to drink 2 liters of water every day at the MCL level for a lifetime to have a one-in-amillion chance of having the described health effect.

#### If You Have Questions Or Want To Get Involved

Community Utilities of Pennsylvania, Inc. does not hold regular public meetings. If you have any questions about this report or your water utility, please contact customer service at 1-800-638-0262.

Water Quality Test Results							
Lead and Coppe	er Contamir	nants - F	Regulate	ed at the C	onsumers' T	ар	
Contaminant (Units)	Sample Date	Action Level (AL)	MCLG	90th Percentile Value	# of sites Above AL of Total Sites	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper (ppm)	1/1/2023 - 8/10/2023	1.3	1.3	0.992	0 out of 38	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits; leaching from wood preservatives.
Lead (ppb)	1/1/2023 - 8/10/2023	15	0	6.0	0 out of 38	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems, erosion of natural deposits.

**Copper** is an essential nutrient, but some people who drink water containing copper in excess of the action level over a relatively short amount of time could experience gastrointestinal distress. Some people who drink water containing copper in excess of the action level over many years could suffer liver or kidney damage. People with Wilson's disease should consult their personal doctor.

**Secondary Contaminants** 

Contaminant (units)	Sample Date	MCL Violation Y/N	Your Water Average	Range Low High	MCL	Likely Source of Contamination
Sulfate (ppm)	2018	N	16	11 - 23	250	Erosion of natural deposits
**Lead (ppb)	2020	N	10	ND- 48	15	Erosion of natural deposits
**Copper (ppm)	2020	N	0.307	ND-0.578	1.3	Erosion of natural deposits, leeching from wood preservatives

<sup>\*\*</sup>Lead and \*\*Copper samples were collected at Entry Point and were not collected as part of the Lead and Copper Rule. **Lead**: Infants and children who drink water containing lead in excess of the action level could experience delays in their physical or mental development. Children could show slight deficits in attention span and learning abilities. Adults who drink this water over many years could develop kidney problems or high blood pressure.

Entry Point D			(		у ю.е е а. <sub>Г</sub>		<u>.                                    </u>	
Contaminant	Minimum Disinfectant Residual	Lowest	Range of Detection		Sampl Date	e Vic	olation	Sources of Contamination
Chlorine	0.30	0.41	0.41– 2.5	58 ppm	2023		N	Water additive used to control microbes
Disinfection I	By-Products							
Contaminant (units)	Sample Date	MCL/MRD Violation Y/N		Range Low-High	MCL	G M	CL	Likely Source of Contamination
Distribution System Chlorin (ppm)	e 2023	See Violation Section	1.28	0.71 - 1.84	MRDL = 4			Vater additive used to ontrol microbes
TTHMs (ppb) [Total Trihalomethane		N	22	22 - 22	NA			y-product of drinking water hlorination
Inorganic Co	ntaminants							
Contaminant (units)	Sample Date	MCL Violation Y/N	Your Water Average	Range Low High	MCLG	MCL		Likely Source of Contamination
Arsenic (ppb)	2021	N	2.0	2.0 - 2.0	0	10	Runof from g produ	on of natural deposits; if from orchards; Runoff glass and electronics ction wastes
Barium (ppm)	2021	N	0.0188	0.012 - 0.032	2	2	Disch: Erosio	arge from drilling wastes; arge from metal refineries; on of natural deposits
Asbestos (MFL)		N	0.12	0.12 - 0.12	7	7		of asbestos cement water ; Erosion of natural its
Chemical Co	ntaminants							
Contaminant (units)	Sample Date	MCL Violation Y/N	Your Water Average	Range Low High	MCLG	MCL		Likely Source of Contamination
Di(2-ethylhexyl)							Dioob	arge from rubber and

Other Miscellaneous Water Characteristics - Contaminants						
Contaminant (units)  Sample Date  Your Water Low High						
Calcium (ppm)	2023	22.65	18.5 - 26.8			
Magnesium	2017	6.29	N/A			

### **Bulk Water Hauling**

In 2023, Community Utilities of Pennsylvania, Inc. purchased water from Easton Area Water System PWSID 3480050 and was hauled in by Palmer & Sons, Inc PWSID 3486567 during several timeframes throughout the year. Bulk water was first purchased from July 5th - July 8th due to a combination from a leak in the water distribution system along with increased system usage due to the holiday. Bulk water was purchased again from October 27th - October 31st and November 1st - November 7th due to another leak within the water distribution system causing low storage tank levels. Lastly, Community Utilities of Pennsylvania purchased water from December 25th - December 29th due to leaks in the water distribution system and increased usage due to the holidays resulting in lower storage levels. For any questions regarding the bulk water hauling in 2023, please contact our customer service at 1(800) 638-0262.

#### **Violations**

Please see the following violations that Community Utilities of Pennsylvania, Inc. received in 2024:

Chlorine—Distribution System							
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation				
Monitoring and Reporting	3/5/2024	3/12/2024	We failed to collect a weekly disinfectant residual.				

### **Unregulated Contaminant Monitoring Rule 5 (UCMR 5)**

Our water system has sampled for a series of unregulated contaminants. Unregulated contaminants are those for which USEPA has not established drinking water standards. The purpose of unregulated contaminant monitoring is to assist EPA in determining the occurrence of unregulated contaminants in drinking water and whether future regulations are warranted. As our customers, you have a right to know that this data is available. If you are interested in examining the results, please contact our customer service at 1-800-638-0262. If you would like more information on the USEPA's Unregulated Contaminants Monitoring Rule (UCMR), please call the Safe Drinking Water Hotline at (800) 426-4791 or visit <a href="www.epa.gov/dwucmr">www.epa.gov/dwucmr</a>. Unregulated contaminants that were detected are provided in the table(s) below:

UCMR5 Results (All results reported as Nanograms per liter (ng/L)							
Contaminant	Sample Date	Range of Detect	Average	Source			
Lithium	2/6/23, 8/22/23	ND-22.2	7.18	Naturally occurring metal that may concentrate in brine waters; lithium salts are used as pharmaceuticals, used in electrochemical cells, batteries, and other organic syntheses.			



### **PFAS Testing**

Community Utilities of Pennsylvania, Inc. .continues efforts to conduct statewide drinking water testing for Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS). These man-made compounds are used in the manufacturing of products resistant to water, grease or stains including firefighting foams, cleaners, cosmetics, paints, adhesives and insecticides. PFAS can migrate into the soil, water, and air and is likely present in the blood of humans and animals all over the world. During 2023, the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) had Health Advisory Levels (HALs) for GenX, PFBS, PFOA, and PFOS. On April 10, 2024, the EPA approved new drinking water standards for six PFAS including PFOA, PFOS, PFNA, PFHxS, PFBS, and GenX Chemicals. We are reviewing the components of the new rule and will take appropriate actions to meet new regulations.

Our focus will remain, as always, on supplying our customers with quality, reliable water service.
